- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power's Procurement Policy and Procedures Updates

DOCKET NO. 16-035-03

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF HEARING

ISSUED: May 31, 2016

In its February 22, 2016 Scheduling Order, the Commission scheduled a hearing in this docket for **Tuesday**, **June 14**, **2016**, **beginning at 9:00 a.m.**, in the Fourth Floor Room **403**, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah. On May 4, 2016, the Commission issued a request that parties address in their respective reply comments whether a hearing remains necessary. On May 5 and 13, 2016, respectively, the Division of Public Utilities (Division) and Office of Consumer Services (Office) both notified the Commission that they support cancellation of the hearing. On May 27, 20016, PacifiCorp, doing business as Rocky Mountain Power, notified the Commission that it agrees with the Division and Office that no hearing is necessary. Based on the foregoing, and for other good cause appearing, the hearing scheduled for June 14, 2016 is cancelled.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, May 31, 2016.

/s/ Melanie A. Reif Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg Commission Secretary

DOCKET NO. 16-035-03

- 2 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on May 31, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Data Request Response Center (<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>) PacifiCorp

Robert C. Lively (<u>Bob.Lively@pacificorp.com</u>) Yvonne Hogle (<u>Yvonne.Hogle@pacificorp.com</u>) Daniel Solander (Daniel. <u>Solander@pacificorp.com</u>) Rocky Mountain Power

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@utah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@utah.gov</u>) Rex Olsen (<u>rolsen@utah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@utah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative	A agistant